Resolution No. 43 of 2020 of the Village of South Nyack Calling for and Establishing a Date for a Referendum Regarding the Proposed Dissolution of the Village of South Nyack

WHEREAS, on August 14, 2020, certain Electors of the Village of South Nyack ("the Village") filed with the Village Clerk a Petition for the dissolution of the Village;

WHEREAS, on August 24, 2020, the Village Clerk certified the Petition as having the necessary number of signatories to require a referendum on the dissolution of the Village;

WHEREAS, as a result of the certification of the said Petition, and pursuant to the requirements of the General Municipal Law, the Board of Trustees of the Village of South Nyack must call for a referendum on the dissolution of the Village and must set a date for a referendum, which shall be held within ninety (90) days of the date of this Resolution;

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of South Nyack has determined that December 17, 2020 is an appropriate day for holding the said referendum, at a site within the metes and bounds of the Village;

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of South Nyack must cause notice of the dissolution referendum to be published in a newspaper having a general circulation within the Village at least once a week for four consecutive weeks immediately prior to the referendum on dissolution;

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has determined that notice of the dissolution referendum shall be published in the Rockland Journal-News;

WHEREAS, the said notice to be published shall meet all legal requirements for such a notice, including, without limitation, the time and place at which the referendum shall be held on December 17, 2020;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

That the Board of Trustees of the Village of South Nyack calls for a referendum on the dissolution of the Village of South Nyack; and,

That a referendum shall be held within the metes and bounds of the Village of South Nyack on December 17, 2020, on which date Village electors will decide whether the Village of South Nyack shall dissolve; and,

That the Board of Trustees of the Village of South Nyack directs the Village Clerk of the Village of South Nyack to cause notice of the dissolution referendum by arranging for the publishing of such notice in the Rockland Journal-News at least once a week for four consecutive weeks immediately prior to the referendum on dissolution, and,

That the notice for the referendum shall include, without limitation, information regarding the time and place where the referendum on the dissolution of the Village of South Nyack shall be held on December 17, 2020.